STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 185069	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 04/22/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Mayfair Manor		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 3300 Tates Creek Road Lexington, KY 40502	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		ion)
F 0600 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	 and neglect by anybody. **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS F Based on interview, record review, protect one (1) of seventeen (17) s Self-Report form, dated 03/12/2022 Upon entering the residents' room, #15's hands over Resident #6's mod #6. The findings include: Review of the facility's policy titled, revealed the facility's intention was identification, reporting, and trainin definitions for abuse as well, as prepolicy revealed prevention measure to identify vulnerabilities such as concerns. Review of Resident #15's medical diagnoses that included Posterior F Disease, and Muscle Weakness. F facility assessed the resident to ha (15), which indicated his/her cognit Review of Resident #6's medical rediagnoses that included Atrial Flutt Review of Resident #6's Admission 	s of abuse such as physical, mental, se HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT C and review of the facility's policy, it wa ampled residents (Resident #6), from a 2, revealed Licensed Practical Nurse (I LPN #5 observed Resident #15 stand both and nose. Per the report, Residen Abuse, Neglect and Misappropriation to prevent the occurrence of abuse th g. Further review revealed this was act evention methods and timeline to be re es would include an admission evaluat ognitive, physical, psychological, environ record revealed the facility admitted the Reversible Encephalopathy Syndrome, Review of the Observation Detail List, d ve a Brief Interview for Mental Status (tion was moderately impaired. ecord revealed the facility admitted the er, Transient Ischemic Attack (TIA), an n Minimum Data Set (MDS) Assessment en (15) of fifteen (15), indicating the res	ONFIDENTIALITY** 45990 as determined the facility failed to abuse. Review of the Facility _PN) #5 heard residents yelling. ing over Resident #6, with Resident t #15 was also shaking Resident of Property, dated 05/08/2019, rough the use of proper complished through proper ported. Continued review of the ion as well as periodic evaluations onment, and communication e resident, on 03/09/2022, with , Gastro-esophageal Reflux ated 03/10/2022, revealed the BIMS) score of ten (10) of fifteen resident, on 02/01/2022, with d Generalized Muscle Weakness. nt, dated 02/04/2022, revealed the

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE

Facility ID: 185069

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 185069 185069 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Mayfair Manor		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY A. Building COMPLETED B. Wing 04/22/2022 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3300 Tates Creek Road Lexington, KY 40502 04/2022		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey a	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying information)	
F 0600 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	 around 9:00 PM, Resident #6 was of instructed Resident #15 to sit back. Resident #6's bed, placed his/her h #6. Resident #6 yelled, Nurse help #5 entered the room, separated the placed on one-to-one (1:1) supervise. Additional review revealed the Phys. Services (DCBS/Adult Protective Site Review of Resident #6's skin assess resident's right cheek area. Request Surveyor, to see documentation of this documentation. Review of Resident #6's Progress N Resident #6 was nervous. Per the roommate, Resident #15 would no and his/her scratch was cleansed w Review of Resident #15's Progress Resident #6, Resident #15 was plate Physician's Orders were received, Note stated Resident #15's family, Per the note, the ambulance arrived Further review of the Facility's Allegit confirmed the information from the noted any aggression, combative of the incident with Resident #6. Per the resident-to-resident abuse had occi was sent to the ER, on 03/12/2022. neglect. Interview with Resident #6, on 04/1 afraid his/her roommate, Resident #15 is sident #15 ins #6 stated he/she still felt safe in the 	Note, dated 03/12/2022 at 11:39 PM, ced on one-to-one (1:1) supervision, the which included to send the resident to the the Director of Nursing (DON), and the d around 9:30 PM, and Resident #15 w gation Report and Investigation, Final R e initial report. In addition, the report st utburst, or verbal outburst from Reside he report, the conclusion of the facility's urred. It stated Resident #15 was not a It also stated staff had been educated 2/2022 at 10:15 AM, revealed, when the #15, was going to fall after standing up structions to sit back down to prevent hi facility, and staff was quick to responder w-up interview with Resident #6, on 04/	stood up out of bed. Resident #6 Resident #15 walked over to e, and starting shaking Resident ed Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) from the room. Resident #15 was d, including skin assessments. partment for Community Based titlied of the incident. cified, revealed a scratch to the he State Survey Agency (SSA) he Administrator did not provide evealed, after the incident, hed to Resident #6 that his/her ident #6 did not complaint of pain revealed, after the incident with he Physician was notified, and the emergency room (ER). The Administrator were notified as well. ras taken to the ER. Report, dated 03/18/2022, revealed ated that staff interviewed had not nt #15, while at facility and prior to s investigation determined dmitted back to facility after he/she on residents' rights, abuse, and he incident occurred, he/she was o from the bed. Resident #6 stated im/her from having a fall. Resident t to the incident and removed	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	185069	B. Wing	04/22/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Mayfair Manor		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 3300 Tates Creek Road Lexington, KY 40502	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please cont		tact the nursing home or the state survey a	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by	CIENCIES / full regulatory or LSC identifying information)	
F 0600 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	to go home around 9:00 PM and he [ROOM NUMBER] (the room of Re opening the door, she saw Resider immediately separated the two (2) in Resident #15 was placed in a whee member sitting with him/her. LPN # and discovered a superficial scratch right cheek scratch needed no treat took over Resident #6's care, and s staff sitting with him/her when she l Interview with RN #3, on 04/21/202 resided, and she heard yelling. She room, and LPN # 5 was already in the from the room and placing him/her the DON and Physician. RN #3 stat RN #3 stated both Resident #6 and the right cheek; Resident #15 had re prior combative or aggressive beha (1:1) observation until he/she was t Interview with State Registered Nut working that night, on the unit wher interview revealed she provided on She stated Resident #15 had not et this incident. Interview with the Social Services I minute checks were performed on I observation. She stated the incident Interview with the Administrator, on her, and the SSD had followed the Resident #15 was placed on one-to the incident. Further interview revealed	2 at 3:02 PM, revealed she was workin e stated she entered room [ROOM NUM the room and had the residents separation one-to-one (1:1) observation, she in ted she was unsure of the exact time, b I Resident #15 were assessed, and Re- no injuries. Further interview revealed F invior while at the facility. She stated Re-	he sound was coming from room the sound was cosed. She stated, upon #6. LPN #5 stated she ff responded quickly. At that time, h another unidentified staff ent, including skin, on Resident #6 view, LPN #5 stated the resident's is stated Registered Nurse (RN) #3 # 15 was in the common area with are the unit where both residents //BER], Resident #6's and #15's ted. After removing Resident #15 nmediately reported the incident to put thought it was close to 9:00 PM. sident #6 had a small scratch to Resident #15 had not exhibited any sident #15 remained on one-to-one t 4:26 PM, revealed she was as not a witness to it. Further at #15 to give another aide a break. we havior while at the facility, prior to AM, revealed she knew fifteen (15) aced on one-to-one (1:1) DON had reported the incident to proons. She stated she knew to a hospital'sER on [DATE], after due to behavior issues. The

		((
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	185069	A. Building	04/22/2022	
		B. Wing		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE	
Mayfair Manor		3300 Tates Creek Road		
		Lexington, KY 40502		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)	
F 0657	Develop the complete care plan within 7 days of the comprehensive assessment; and prepared, reviewed, and revised by a team of health professionals.			
Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety	**NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS H	AVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT C	ONFIDENTIALITY** 44396	
Residents Affected - Few		ecord review, and review of the facility's hensive Care Plan was revised as dete residents (Resident #1).		
	Record review revealed Resident #1 had an exit attempt, on [DATE] at 8:00 AM, during which he/she was able to get his/her feet through the threshold of the facility's door, which triggered the egress door alarm. Record review revealed staff performed an Elopement Risk Evaluation (ERE), on [DATE], and assessed Resident #1 to be at high risk for elopement.			
	 Review of the Progress Notes revealed this evaluation was conducted due to increased was exit seeking behavior. On [DATE], a Wander Guard bracelet, (a tracking device designed persons at risk for wandering from leaving the facility unaccompanied) was placed on the intere was no documentation the care plan was revised to include the Wander Guard and review facility monitored the device as per the facility's policy. Staff interviews revealed Resident #1 experienced increased wandering, specifically on [DATE]. Continued interviews, and review of progress notes, revealed Resident #1 was ag seeking, pushing on doors to the point of triggering the egress alarms. Additional interviews [DATE], Resident #1 was stating he/she needed to go to the store. However, there was no the care plan was revised to include increased supervision. 			
	[DATE] at 7:56 AM, sat at the door	nera video recording revealed Residen while pushing on it, then exited the bui d the Physical Therapist found Resider sident to the facility.	lding at 7:57 AM, without staff	
	The facility's failure to have an effective system in place to ensure each resident's care plan was updated with interventions to reduce or prevent the likelihood of an elopement has caused or is likely to cause serious injury, harm, impairment, or death to a resident. Immediate Jeopardy (IJ) was identified on [DATE] and was determined to exist on [DATE], in the areas of 42 CFR 483.21 Comprehensive Person-Centered Care Planning, F-657 Care Plan Timing and Revision at a Scope and Severity (S/S) of a J and 42 CFR 483.25 Free of Accidents/Hazards/Supervision, F-689 at a S/S of a J along with Substandard Quality of Care. The facility was notified of the Immediate Jeopardy (IJ) on [DATE].			
	Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) #2			
	The findings include:			
	(continued on next page)			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	185069	A. Building B. Wing	04/22/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	ĒR	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
Mayfair Manor		3300 Tates Creek Road Lexington, KY 40502	
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please cont		tact the nursing home or the state survey a	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by	CIENCIES / full regulatory or LSC identifying information)	
F 0657 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Few	 person-centered care plans were d mental, and psychological needs for developed based on a thorough as Instrument. Continued review of the problem areas as well as associate professional services that were res declines in the resident's functional the MDS was used to assess a res Assessments (CAA) were used in t that care plans were ongoing and r changed. The continued policy revi responsible for the review and updi change in condition, change in goal Review of the facility's policy titled, intent was to maintain resident safe behavior. Further review revealed t assessed for elopement/wandering Review of the facility's policy titled, revealed that care should be planne increase supervision as deemed ne Review of Resident #1's Electronic [DATE], with diagnoses including N with Behavioral Disturbance; Altere admission, Resident #1 the facility score of five (5) of fifteen (15), whit (ERE) was conducted at the same Review of Resident #1's Comprehe Elopement, with a start date of [DA at risk for elopement. The category elopement to increase supervision revealed that, after Resident #1's o resident as an elopement risk, no m In addition, the facility failed to add Additional review revealed that, after 	Comprehensive Care Plans, last revise eveloped that included measurable objor each resident. Further review of the p sessment that included, but was not line e policy revealed care plans were desig drisk factors. Additional review reveale ponsible for each element of care and a status and/or functional levels. Review ident's condition, cognitive and functior he development of the care plan. Revie evised as information about the resider ew also revealed that the Nurse/Interdi- ating of care plans, with updating when ls, and completed at least quarterly. Elopement/Wandering, last reviewed [ety by identifying those who were at risk hat any resident displaying significant of risk and care planned appropriately. Care of the Wandering Resident, last r ed to reduce the risk from exit seeking ecessary by the IDT. Medical Record (EMR) revealed the fa lon-Hodgkin's Lymphoma, Unspecified, ad Mental Status, Unspecified; and Syn assessed the resident with a Brief Inter ch indicated severe cognitive impairment time, which revealed Resident #1 was ensive Care Plan, dated [DATE], reveal TE], after an ERE completed on [DATE] was further defined with the statement andering and exit seeking behaviors. T rying to exit right after another person v nary activities to prevent elopement. Th or to apply a Wander Guard bracelet ar vert exit seeking behaviors on [DATE] urse or facility staff modified the care p the Wander Guard to the care plan, wh er subsequent exit seeking behavior on eased supervision or other intervention	ectives to meet medical, nursing, policy revealed care plans were nited to, the Resident Assessment gned to incorporate identified ed care plans identified the aided in preventing or reducing of the policy also revealed that hal status, and that the Care Area ew of the policy further revealed nt and the resident's condition sciplinary Team (IDT) was there had been a significant DATE], revealed that the facility's for wandering/elopement wandering behavior would be reviewed and revised [DATE], behavior and that the facility should cility admitted the resident, on , Spleen; Unspecified Dementia cope and Collapse. Upon view of Mental Status (BIMS) a nt. An Elopement Risk Evaluation a low risk for elopement. ed a new Problem area for E], demonstrated the resident was it that the resident was at risk for he approaches, at that time, when the door was open); use cues here were no approaches to t that time. Continued review and an ERE that assessed the olan to reflect the behavior and risk. hich had been applied on [DATE]. [DATE], the care plan was not

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 185069	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 04/22/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Mayfair Manor For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please cont		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 3300 Tates Creek Road	P CODE
		Lexington, KY 40502	agency
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC			
F 0657 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Few	 and encourage out of bed daily due of an order for Psych consult, pleas an entry, dated [DATE], describing [DATE]. Continued review of Physic Wander Guard daily and Check pla battery of Wander Guard monthly of Review of Resident #1's Medication (MAR/TAR) revealed staff had only beginning [DATE], after the eloperm Review of Resident #1's Progress N [DATE] and [DATE]. No undue beh [DATE], reflected that Resident #1 Progress Notes. Further review rev (LPN) #8 found Resident #1 going the Continued review of Resident #1's which he/she was able to get his//h for his/her children. The resident was review revealed the following day she condition for elopement; a Wander Guard and revealed exit seeking behavior with trigger door alarms. Review of the facility's security carradvanced in a wheelchair to the Now was at the door, alternating pushing before exiting through the door. The Physical Therapist (PT) #1 pushing Interview with Resident #1, on [DAT remember leaving the building nor ustated he/she felt safe in the facility staff member assigned. Interview with Certified Nursing Ass dementia and that he/she should be stated that she had worked night shresident #1 was determined to get Resident #1 was determined to get Resident	Notes in his/her EMR revealed aggress aviors were noted prior to this date. Re was at risk for elopement, but there wa ealed a Progress Note, dated [DATE], toward an exit door stating that he/she Progress Notes revealed an exit attem er feet through the threshold. Resident as returned inside the building, then red e reported the event to the Unit Manag ducted the third ERE, which confirmed kle bracelet was applied. Continued re redirection on [DATE]; and, again on [mera video recording, viewed on [DATE or the door, by the residents' library, o g on the door and looking back down the enext image revealed Resident #1 retu	urther review revealed the addition Review of Progress Notes revealed null for the following Friday, instructions to Check function of s well as Monitor expiration of ter the elopement. It Administration Record at and function checks on each shi live behaviors as of the night of eview of the second ERE, dated as no evidence of such in the when Licensed Practical Nurse wanted to go home that night. pt on [DATE] at 8:00 PM, during .#1 stated that he/she was looking directed to his/her room. Additional er (UM). Further review review that Resident #1 was a high risk view of the Progress Notes [DATE] when he/she was able to] at 1:51 PM, revealed Resident # on [DATE] at 7:56:54 AM. He/she he hall, for forty (40) seconds urning through the door with vealed that he/she did not attempted to leave. The resident resident had a one-to-one (1:1) A, revealed Resident #1 had tantly wandering, always. She incident. The CNA stated that the ident #1 was at the door over and ed the resident was very persistent ork at the store. She stated that helped to bed, and then slept the

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	185069	B. Wing	04/22/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Mayfair Manor		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 3300 Tates Creek Road Lexington, KY 40502	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's p	plan to correct this deficiency, please cont	tact the nursing home or the state survey a	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying information)	
F 0657 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Few	#1 was antsy, stating he/she wanters of she was walking around with Refurther stated that while wandering, the alarm sounded. She stated she dining area, and settled him/her for who asked her to stay with the resident #1 had been anxio was able to repair them. She stated After dinner, CNA #6 stated Resided on the door about egress and the fit trigger the Wander Guard door alar Interview with Licensed Practical N [DATE], Resident #1 had gone to the Interview with LPN #2, on [DATE] are lopement, pushing the doors, and [DATE], and that she had redirecter maintenance for assistance, as well LPN #2 had not updated Resident and the resident oversight from the Dire Interview with the Unit Manager, on of Care (POC) plans for residents, subsequent oversight from the Dire Interview with the String Provide the Social Services Direct approaches. Further interview reveainterview reveainter were that have occurred in the past twen stated the IDT included the MDS C Director. Continued interview reveawas responsible for all residents' care	urse (LPN) #1, on [DATE] at 4:05 PM, ne middle door, but was redirected to th t 8:20 PM, revealed Resident #1 had b setting off alarms. She stated Residen d the resident, put the code in to cance I as documented the behavior in the Ef	r. She stated she was on light duty, y the resident's time. CNA #6 est door, pushed on the door, and arm, redirected Resident #1 to the the Director of Nursing (DON), sident's safety. CNA #6 further and was calmed when the DON about Resident #1's wandering. ner and was reading instructions ened, but was not close enough to revealed, on Monday night, ne nurses' station. been exit seeking before the t #1 was exit seeking last week, on I the alarm, and called MR. Further interview revealed bepement care plans and CNA Point the nurse, then received strator. 00 AM, revealed care planning was or adding problems and ed interview revealed that nursing sician's Orders. Additional interview behavior management goals or g an event then adding an T) might meet the next day to add nent that detailed significant events view and revise the care plan. She DN, UM, and Medical Records orative effort, and no single person that her phone number was

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	185069	B. Wing	04/22/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Mayfair Manor		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 3300 Tates Creek Road Lexington, KY 40502	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please cont		tact the nursing home or the state survey a	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by	CIENCIES / full regulatory or LSC identifying information)	
F 0657 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Few	 occurred after Resident #1 had exh in response to overt exit seeking, to Guard was applied because of this to apply the Wander Guard and the not necessarily need a doctor's ord condition anyway. ADON #2 stated expected to notify the Director of N stated the DON could also give the supervisory checks or whatever wa staff observing exit seeking behavio provide interventions to prevent elo Interview with the DON, on [DATE] interview revealed that she had obs afternoon, before dinner, on [DATE] light duty she asked her to keep an the CNA, were to stay with him/her Continued interview revealed that s because the resident was wanderir she was not aware of Resident #1's have notified her or placed the resii observations of exit seeking behavia and the residents' care plans shoul Interview with the Administrator, on exit seeking, but had personally obs She stated she had not been aware precipitator. The facility provided an acceptable of the IJ on [DATE]. Review of the I 1. On [DATE] Resident #1 was place into the facility. One on one was pre Certified Nurse Assistant (CNA). Rev assessment by UM LPN. No new co Temp 97.4 O2 saturation 98%. No was tested , and the Physician and 2. On [DATE], prior Residents revie completed that their Wander Guard elopement binder up to date, elope 	r of Nursing (ADON) #2, on [DATE] at hibited behaviors changes. She further o include getting feet over the threshold event. Further interview revealed that s an take it to the IDT for review. Continue er, though the staff would notify the Ph that in response to any resident who v ursing (DON), who would in turn inform instruction to apply the Wander Guard is necessary for the situation. ADON #2 or would notify leaders, keep a closer of pement, and revise the care plan, if a r at 3:42 PM, revealed she had been in served Resident #1 wandering with glas []. She stated she repaired Resident #1 eye on Resident #1, due to agitation. 7, keep him/her company, and help the is the made no assignment of one-to-one ig but did not exhibit exit seeking at the s prior exit seeking behavior, and if that dent on the 24 Hour Report. The DON iors from residents would be carried for d be revised to reflect the interventions is context that he/she was able to be redire e of the details of changes in behaviors IMmediate Jeopardy (IJ) Removal Plan IJ Removal Plan revealed the facility im ced on one-to-one (1:1) supervision imm ovided by the Unit Manager (UM) and t esident #1 was assisted to his/her room oncerns. Vital signs were obtained by I concerns noted. A pain Assessment was family were notified by the UM. No not eved that had been identified to be an ea I was working, not expired, was monito ment assessment and care plan up to of irector, and Minimum Data Set (MDS) N	reported that the [DATE] occurred l of a door and that a Wander she was able to make the decision ed interview revealed that she did ysician with the change of vas exit seeking, the nurse was the Unit Manager (UM). She , start every fifteen (15) minute 2 stated the expectation was that bservation of the resident or nurse. her position since [DATE]. Further sses in his/her/hand during the late 's glasses. Since CNA #6 was on The DON stated the instructions, to resident avoid exit doors. (1:1) supervision for the night time. Additional interview revealed thad happened, the nurse should also stated she expected ward in report from shift to shift, undertaken to prevent elopement. aware of Resident #1's increased rected easily prior to this incident. due to time of day or any specific n on [DATE] that alleged removal nplemented the following: mediately upon being brought back hen she was replaced by a n and received a head-to-toe JM: BP ,d+[DATE], HR 74, RR 20, as completed, the Wander Guard ted concerns.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 185069	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 04/22/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Mayfair Manor		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 3300 Tates Creek Road Lexington, KY 40502	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	l tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0657 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Few	 Regional Nurse. All residents had the seeking/elopement behavior and the ADON and Regional Nurse. No other S. On [DATE] Maintenance checke was malfunctioning and alarm was Operations Director (DOP) was plait could be repaired. Maintenance in inspect the malfunctioning alarm. Decaused door to not alarm, per the ta 30-day door checks completed by FW Wander Guards will be checked MK Saturday and Sunday by the facility 6. Signature Care Consultant educt and MDS nurse on [DATE] on the f policy, comprehensive care plan up 7. Re-education started on [DATE] Elopement/Wandering Residents, O Plans by the SDC for all staff (Elop door alarms and door codes, use o elopement and wandering, and the educated on that day and all stakel on [DATE], 36 of 75 stakeholders h the schedule by the Staff Developm start of shift [DATE] will be expected Administrator, DON and SDC. This elopement drills were conducted were completed by Plant Operatior will be conducted three (3) times perfor the next thirty (30) days and one 	TE] of the care plans of current resident the care plans and CNA point of care plane er elopement issues were identified that d all doors and alarms and changed do not sounding when release bar held for ced at this door and rotated out with bo mmediately requested servicing from P belayed egress controller was found to echnician with Pads and Mags Doors. A Plant Director and found no concerns. A onday-Friday by facility maintenance and a Manager on Duty. ated Administrator, Staff Development following Elopement/missing person po odate related to elopement risk residen and was completed by [DATE] on Elop Care of Wandering Resident, and Revise ement) and nurses for comprehensive f entrances and exits, behavior manag wander guard test box system. All stal holders were educated from then on, b had been educated. Agency staff were education will also be included in orier l be placed on the 24-hour shift report. I daily starting on [DATE] and going thr is. Following the elopement drills for five er week on different shifts for thirty (30) e (1) time per week for the next thirty (31) et the provided, up to and including disc	ts who were at risk for exit ans were revised by the DON, UM, at were not on the care plans. For codes. The door in question r 15 seconds. The Plant oth plant operations assistants until ads and Mags Doors to come and have an internal faulty wire which Administrator reviewed the past All facility doors with and without and the same checks done on Coordinator (SDC), DON, UM's licy, care of a wandering resident ts and changes in behaviors. Dement/Missing Resident, sion of the Comprehensive Care care plans, and what to include, ement of residents at risk for keholders working [DATE] were efore they worked. As of midnight, educated before they worked per twe not received the re-education by e next shift they work given by the nation for all new staff. Any

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 185069	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 04/22/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Mayfair Manor		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 3300 Tates Creek Road Lexington, KY 40502	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0657 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Few	 9. All residents' progress notes will be read during the daily clinical meeting for monitoring of any exit seeking behavior by the Interdisciplinary Team (IDT), (the team includes DON, UM, ADON, SSD, Activities Director and Therapy) seven (7) days per week for thirty (30) days at stand-up meeting and on Saturday and Sunday the progress notes will be read by the DON and Administrator starting on [DATE] and continuing for next thirty (30) days. Any resident identified will have elopement assessment completed and if determined to be a risk will have an intervention put in place, appropriate care plans updated, and the elopement binders updated. 10. All exit doors in the facility, both with and without the Wander Guard system, will have monitoring seven days per week, Monday through Friday by the facility Maintenance and Saturday and Sunday by the facility 		
	 Manager on Duty. 11. A Quality Assurance Meeting was conducted on [DATE] and again on [DATE], reviewing all proposed education and action plan with Medical Director, DON, SDC, UM and Regional Nurse. On [DATE] the Qual Assurance Committee, consisting of Administrator, DON, ADON, UM, Regional Nurse, SDC, and SSD met review all interventions put in to place thus far and the plan moving forward. It was determined that the SD or DON would educate all stakeholder who had not yet worked before they worked from [DATE] forward. 12. Regional oversight has been in place daily for this plan since [DATE]. Regional oversight has occurred on site or by phone from the Signature Care Consultant, the Regional [NAME] President, or a member of the Regional Team. This will continue until immediate jeopardy is abated. 		
		I the implementation of the facility's IJ f vealed a progress note and care plan a	
	Interview with the UM on [DATE] at 11:24 AM revealed she provided initial 1:1 supervision after Resident was returned to his/her room, until that supervision was scheduled with aides for each shift. The UM state she assisted Resident #1 to his/her room after being returned inside the facility from the parking lot, she performed a measure of vital signs and all were within normally defined limits, she assessed Resident #1' pain, Resident #1's Wander Guard was tested and shown to be in working order after return to his/her room and found no concerns. Review of staffing schedules for the shifts subsequent to the elopement demonstrated CNA assignments		
	Resident #1's supervision. Review of Medication Administratic placement and function testing was	n Record/Treatment Administration Re	cord (MAR/TAR) revealed
		cident revealed a pain assessment wa	s completed.
	Interviews with LPN #6 on [DATE] at 09:29 PM, and the DON on [DATE] at 11:26 AM revealed that the physician and Resident #1's son were notified on the date of the event and review of the Event Report documented notification at [DATE] by 12:17 PM. Review of the Resident #1's progress notes revealed the his/her son arrived shortly after 09:15 AM on [DATE], post incident. Interview with POA revealed they has been notified that morning, and Resident #1's son went to the facility right away.		
	(continued on next page)		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 185069	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 04/22/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Mayfair Manor		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 3300 Tates Creek Road Lexington, KY 40502	P CODE	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please cont	act the nursing home or the state survey a	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying information)	
F 0657 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Few	 ensuring all were in place, working revised care plans, including Wand Administrator as well as reviewed a Wander Guard Interventions were in Guard placement and function with 3. Interview with the DON on [DATE Assessments on each resident in th Review of residents' EMRs revealed [DATE]. 4. Interview with DON on [DATE] at audited, and revised resident care p ERE. Further interview revealed no Review of resident care plans, iden reported. 5. Interview with DPO on [DATE] at [DATE]. On the following day, [DAT Further interview revealed, post inc interview revealed staff was posted door, then rotated with assistants in codes. Review of the facility's door was checked and passed after reparation Review of the supervision log confinalarm was repaired. Review of door, were completed on [DATE]. Observation of door alarm checks a while review of the logs revealed core for the MDS nurse at 09:00 AM revealed Staff Development Coordinator (SD) 	E] at 11:56 AM revealed she had comp the facility on [DATE], in conjunction with d Elopement Risk Assessments were of a 11:56 AM revealed that she, the UM, oblans as needed by [DATE], for exit ser- elopement issues identified that were tified to be at risk of elopement revealed 11:49 AM revealed the door alarms w 'E], the door had not been yet checked ident, the northeast door alarm was for on each door until all were checked an his department until the door was rep- alarm logs confirmed pass checks, inc itr. Trimed that the northeast door was cover umentation from Enterprise Technical S and Wander Guard checks revealed all ontinued checks on a daily basis. Iministrator at 12:14 PM, the DON at 1 ed the Signature Care Consultant provi IC), DON, UM's and MDS nurse on [DA resident policy, and comprehensive ca	evealed she then reviewed and with the MDS nurse, the DON and Binder to be accurate, and that ed appropriate testing of Wander leted Elopement Risk h ADON, UM and Regional Nurse. documented for each resident on ADON and Regional Nurse eking/elopement based on latest not on the care plans. ed that those had been reviewed as ere all checked and passed on at the time of elopement incident. und to have failed. Additional nd that he supervised the northeast aired, as well as changed the door luding on the northeast door, which red throughout the day until the Solutions LLC revealed the repairs were currently in working order, 1:56 PM, the UM at 11:24 AM and ded education to the Administrator, ATE] on the Elopement/missing	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 185069	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 04/22/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Mayfair Manor		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3300 Tates Creek Road Lexington, KY 40502		
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please cont		tact the nursing home or the state survey a	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by the second			CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying information)	
F 0657 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Few	staff beginning on [DATE] for Elope Wandering Residents, and care pla AM revealed that specific re-educat to include, door alarms, door codes elopement and the Wander Guard 24-hour report. Additional interview those days, and the remainder wer DON revealed that this training will Interviews with CNA #5 at [DATE] at PM, CNA #11 on [DATE] at 1:59 P 2:31 PM, RN #3 on [DATE] at 3:17 #13 on [DATE] at 4:21 PM, CNA # [DATE] at 8:45 PM, LPN #9 on [DA AM, Physical Therapist (PT) #1 on AM, Dietary Manager (DM) on [DA had received such education and w Interview with the SSD on [DATE] at and that her contact information is adding to a care plan after hours. Review of in-service documents co #1's care plan revealed that it had prevention and review of MAR/TAF checks each day. Review of care p interventions for prevention and co 8. Interviews with the Administrator drills were being conducted and the Interview with the DPO on [DATE] at 2:1 PM, CNA #11 on [DATE] at 1:59 P [DATE] at 3:17 PM, HA #3 on [DATE] # PM, CNA #11 on [DATE] at 1:59 P [DATE] at 3:17 PM, HA #3 on [DATE] at 9:43 AM, OT #1 on [DATE] at 9: revealed the DPO had conducted r Observation of an elopement drill c revealed successful location of a re	on [DATE] at 12:14 PM and the DON	andering Resident, Care of with the UM on [DATE] at 11:24 re plans for nurses, detailing what management of residents at risk for lace elopement concerns on the Tej and [DATE] were educated on therview with the Administrator and all new staff. 5 PM, LPN #7 on [DATE] at 8:57 at 2:11 PM, HA #2 on [DATE] at A #1 on [DATE] at 3:54 PM, CNA ATE] at 4:48 PM, LPN #4 on ces (EVS) #1 on [DATE] at 9:00 rapist (OT) #1 on [DATE] at 09:45 E] at 10:15 PM all revealed they ation. sponsibility falls across disciplines rent of needing assistance with the trand dates. Review of Resident therventions for elopement tasks for placement and function . Book revealed appropriate on [DATE] at 11:56 AM revealed ble for conducting the drills. 5 PM, LPN #7 on [DATE] at 8:57 2 on [DATE] at 2:31 PM, RN #3 on :54 PM, CNA #13 on [DATE] at LPN #4 on [DATE] at 8:45 PM, .TE] at 9:00 AM, PT #1 on [DATE] at LPN #4 on [DATE] at 10:15 PM a both shifts and at varying times. as consistent with interviews and e within minutes.	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 185069	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 04/22/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Mayfair Manor		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3300 Tates Creek Road Lexington, KY 40502	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICI (Each deficiency must be preceded by f		IENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0689 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Few	 accidents. **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS H Based on observation, interview, repolicies, and review of the facility's system to ensure each resident rec (1) of seventeen (17) sampled resident received for the sevent end to represe the sevent end to a resident. Immediate Jeopardy the areas of 42 CFR 483.21 Comprese represent the sevent end to a sevent for the sevent end to a sevent for the sevent end to a resident. Immediate Jeopard (IJ) on [DATE]. The facility provided an acceptable 	At Risk Evaluation (ERE), dated [DATE nt. However, after Resident #1's new o m/her to be at high risk for elopement. In of the interventions of monitoring for well) and using redirection and diversion at #1 was in a wheelchair and pushed the fore staff returned him/her inside and the #1 was at risk of elopement. Another device designed to prevent persons at ar Guard bracelet would sound an alarm eiver in place. There was no document pervision. the tail the building without staff kn receiver was in place on that door. Re ound by Physical Therapist (PT) #1, w urned to the building at 7:59 AM. The e	DNFIDENTIALITY** 44396 user guides, review of the facility's cility failed to have an effective oring to prevent elopement for one l, the day of admission, revealed nset of exit seeking behaviors, on Resident #1's care plan was tailgating (following an individual onary activities. The northwest door open, with redirected the resident. On [DATE] intervention done was to apply a risk for wandering from leaving the m when the resident went through ed evidence the facility otherwise owledge. The delayed egress door esident #1 exited the northeast doo ho happened to be arriving to work xit door was found to have loose esident received adequate injury, harm, impairment, or death determined to exist on [DATE], in ning, F-657, Care Plan Timing and Accidents/Hazards/Supervision, was notified of the Immediate n on [DATE], alleging removal of

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 185069	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 04/22/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Mayfair Manor		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3300 Tates Creek Road Lexington, KY 40502	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	Lact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICI (Each deficiency must be preceded by f		IENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0689 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Few	elopement/wandering assessment review revealed that any resident d elopement/wandering risk and care individual behavior plans would add patterns identified if any, and the ca notebook containing pictures and p and kept at nurses' stations and the Review of the facility's policy titled, drills were conducted a minimum of that staff should remain alert and fo exit areas. Continued review reveal redirected easily and that staff wou identified to be at risk. Additional re that routine safety checks would be wander or exit seek, more appropri Review of The Equipment Lifecycle these doors should be checked dai of the magnetic door locks and the magnetic door locks required inspe egress doors. Per the instructions, door stayed locked and the alarm s The instructions also described che a fraction of a second, which should instructions stated to then apply pre of one (1) to three (3) seconds, the the alarm and opened the door in le door and reset the alarm. Continue were placed on doors adjacent to th seconds. The instructions conclude operation and condition, the results Review of the Secure Care 430 KH (for the Wander Guard device) reve Further review of the guide reveale Care System must ensure that the that each transmitter at the facility must Review of TELS logs, on [DATE], re	e System (TELS) instructions for magne ly. Further review revealed detailed ins delayed egress operation. The instruct cting the door lock mounting and the o this inspection included verifying the re- ounded if a resident with a transmitter recking the delayed egress operation by d not allow the door to open, and the a essure to the door release for the pre-d n the door should go into an irreversibl ess than fifteen (15) seconds. The instr d review of the instructions revealed th he release device that read, Keep push d by stating, after the doors and hardw should be documented in a logbook. z Advantage Series Non-ID Resident T ealed that the resident transmitter must d that the aide responsible for the care transmitter was in place at each shift c ted daily to ensure it was working prop-	nd quarterly thereafter. Continued ors would be assessed for aw revealed that care plans and with approaches formulated, aled that a wandering/elopement d be maintained by social services es. date [DATE], revealed elopement dingly. Further review revealed ring resident gained access to any dering resident could not be f Nursing (DON) of residents ect interventions for resident safet resident continued to unsafely etic lock and exit doors revealed tructions for checking the operation ions detailed that checking peration and panic hardware on sident transmitter to make sure th device attempted to exit the door. pushing the door release hard for arm should not sound. The etermined nuisance period setting e unlocking sequence that sounde uctions further stated to close the e facility must ensure that signs ing. Door will unlock after 15 vare were tested for proper

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 185069	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 04/22/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Mayfair Manor		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3300 Tates Creek Road Lexington, KY 40502	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	Lact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICI (Each deficiency must be preceded by fi		IENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0689 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Few	 [DATE], with diagnoses that include with Behavioral Disturbance; Altered Review of Resident #1's Brief Intern fifteen (15), indicating severely imp Assessment, dated [DATE], revealed intact cognitive ability. Review of Resident #1's additional on [DATE], a score of fourteen (14) (15); all of these indicated intact co #1's elopement, on [DATE] at 12:32 cognitive impairment. However, revealed she also conducted a BIM which indicated severe cognitive im Review of Resident #1's care plan, [DATE], with interventions of adding tailgating, and using diversionary ar additions or revisions until [DATE], function of the Wander Guard were Review of Resident #1's initial ERE addition, the initial ERE indicated R mobile. However, Resident #1's Ad reflected he/she was forgetful and I [DATE], reflected Resident #1 was Progress Notes. Review of Resident #1's Progress I behaviors the nights of [DATE] and (LPN) #8 found Resident #1 going i SSD note, on [DATE] at 3:03 PM, revealed an exit attempt, on [DATE] threshold. At that time, the resident was moved inside the building and Nurse reported the event to Unit Mawhich confirmed that Resident #1 was 	dated [DATE], revealed the addition of g the resident to the Elopement Book, f ctivities as well as cues for redirection. [DATE], and then [DATE], when new c	ified, Spleen; Unspecified Dementia icope and Collapse.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 185069	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 04/22/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Mayfair Manor		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 3300 Tates Creek Road Lexington, KY 40502	P CODE	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	l tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICI (Each deficiency must be preceded by f		CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)	
F 0689 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Few	Review of Resident #1's Physician's Orders revealed new orders, on [DATE], for laboratory tests, a psychiatric consult, and to encourage Resident #1 to be out of bed and engaged in activity. These o were given subsequent to verbal altercations with Resident #1's roommate, which occurred on [DATE]. Additional review revealed an order, dated [DATE], for Macrobid (an antibiotic used for urin infections) daily for seven (7) days and Depakote (an anti-convulsant which could be used to treat c psychiatric disorders) twice daily, with no end date, added on [DATE]. Further review revealed no or the Wander Guard, for placement and function checks, until [DATE].			
		n Administration Record and Treatmen documented Wander Guard placemer	Treatment Administration Record placement and function checks on each shift	
	Review of the facility's security can advanced in a wheelchair to the no was at the door, alternating pushing before exiting through the door. The Physical Therapist (PT) #1 pushing	[DATE] at 7:56:54 AM. He/she ne hall, for forty (40) seconds		
	was triggered by a motion sensor, s camera recorded no images betwe tested the northeast door immediat passing the test the previous day. <i>A</i> was beyond what the facility could provided instruction for the source	Operations (DPO), on [DATE] at 1:51 f so it recorded when there was motion i en Resident #1's exit and his/her returr ely after the elopement, and the alarm Additionally, he stated he examined the complete independently and, in turn, ca of the repair service. The DPO further s pairers came around 2:30 PM, on [DAT	n range of the camera. The security n. Further, the DPO stated he was not functional, in spite of e control box and realized the repair alled the regional DPO who stated he and his assistants rotated	
	and the DPO, revealed the measur the area leading from the northeast continued with a sloping sidewalk to from the location in the parking lot eighteen and seven-tenths (118.7)	e, on [DATE] at 1:10 PM, with the State ement of the elopement route was sev a exit to the rear parking lot began with to the asphalt parking lot. Also measure where PT #1 met Resident #1 to the st feet. Further observation of the facility or Wander Guard and the northeast do	enty (70) feet. Per the observation, a small flat stoop and then ed, at this time, was the distance reet, which was one-hundred revealed five (5) of seven (7) doors	
	not remember leaving the building,	TE] at 1:40 PM, revealed the resident v nor did the resident recall any reason in nt stated he/she felt safe at the facility. staff member assigned.	he/she might have attempted to	
		#1, on [DATE] at 3:15 PM, revealed ag- eave. Also, the resident could not state		
	(continued on next page)			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 185069	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 04/22/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Mayfair Manor		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 3300 Tates Creek Road Lexington, KY 40502	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICI (Each deficiency must be preceded by for		CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0689 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Few	Interview with PT #1, on [DATE] at AM, having arrived for the workday parking lot from the northeast door. met the resident. PT #1 stated the stated Resident #1 did not appear to Resident #1 was typically confused Interview with Certified Nursing Ass facility, on [DATE] around 8:00 AM, out in the area. Further interview rea the north side desk. She stated she outside, and the alarm was not sou he/she was going, with his/her resp #1 that he/she lived here now, to w was calmed after learning that his/h Interview with CNA #6, on [DATE] a #1 was antsy, stating he/she wanter so she was walking around with Rea further stated that while wandering, the alarm sounded. She stated she dining area, and settled him/her for who asked her to stay with the resis stated Resident #1 had been anxio was able to repair them. She stated After dinner, CNA #6 stated Reside on the door about egress and the fi trigger the Wander Guard door alar prior to [DATE]. Additional interview with CNA #6, o	2:14 PM, revealed she was in the rear . She stated she observed Resident #1 .PT #1 stated the resident got as far as resident asked PT #1 if she was going to be upset at going back in the building sistant (CNA) #8, on [DATE] at 3:11 PM , and parked in the rear parking lot whe vealed she entered the facility, stowed a then observed PT #1 pushing Reside nding. Per the interview, CNA #8 state bonse, Oh, I was just going home. CNA hich the resident responded that he/sh	parking lot, on [DATE] around 8:00 I rolling down the ramp to the s the fourth parked car, where she to take him/her home. PT #1 also g. She stated she was aware <i>A</i> , revealed she had arrived at the ere she did not notice anyone else her belongings, and then went to nt #1, saying she found him/her d she asked Resident #1 where #8 stated she reminded Resident e did not. She stated the resident e elopement, on [DATE], Resident r. She stated she was on light duty, y the resident's time. CNA #6 est door, pushed on the door, and arm, redirected Resident #1 to the o the Director of Nursing (DON), sident's safety. CNA #6 further and was calmed when the DON ^c about Resident #1's wandering. iner and was not close enough to rved Resident #1 to be exit seeking ructions to the oncoming shift, on

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	185069	A. Building B. Wing	04/22/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE
Mayfair Manor		3300 Tates Creek Road Lexington, KY 40502	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please cont	tact the nursing home or the state survey a	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying information)	
F 0689 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Few	asked her to check on Resident #1 sitting up on the side of the bed, de have his/her own kitchen, Resident overbed table in front of him/her an for the list there. CNA #7 also state trays, returning after a few minutes word search, CNA #7 stated she re pushing Resident #1 up the hall, sa then learned that Licensed Practica him/her in the sitting area by the nu delivering trays at the time of exit, a elopement training via the online tra elopement event. CNA #7 stated sh no report of exit seeking during shif Interview with LPN #6, on [DATE] a from whom she received report on receiving information that Resident #1 was sitting on the edge of the be and fall. She further stated Resident another resident, she asked CNA # wheelchair about 7:30 AM and mow so that someone would have eyes of propel himself/herself pretty well. LI nobody reported to her that they ha door alarm did not sound when Res Interview with CNA #1, on [DATE] a one-to-one (1:1) supervision for Re cooperative, which appeared to be Resident #1 yesterday, the resident acknowledged the resident asked if Interview with CNA #3, on [DATE] a be on a dementia unit as he/she is shift prior to Resident #1's elopement stated that Resident #1 was at the of CNA #3 stated the resident was veri had to get up and go to work at the	t 9:29 PM, revealed she was new to th [DATE]. She further revealed she could #1 had exit seeking behavior. LPN #6 ed, and she was afraid the resident mig t #1 was somewhat unsteady on her fe 7 to check on Resident #1. She stated red him/her to the sitting area across fr on him/her all the time. Per the intervie PN #6 stated she did not see Resident d seen the resident going down the ha sident #1 pushed the door open and ex at 3:10 PM, revealed she had been wor sident #1. She stated the resident had the resident's baseline demeanor. She t wandered the facility but did not exhibit	r stated she found Resident #1 hen reminded that he/she did not in turn, CNA #7 placed the iggestion to find what was needed ed, so she went to deliver breakfast sident #1 still occupied with the he next thing she knew, PT #1 was t. Further interview revealed she her to the chair and then positioned er administering medications or e stated she had received or alarm drill, but not until after this viors prior to the incident and had e building, and she did not recall that be sure, but she did not recall stated she just knew that Resident that try to get up by himself/herself eet, and since she was caring for she transferred Resident #1 to a om the North Wing nurses' station w, she stated Resident #1 could #1 rolling down the hall and II either. She also stated that the ited the building. rking today and yesterday providing been confused but pleasant and stated when she was with bit exit seeking behavior, but

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 185069	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 04/22/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Mayfair Manor		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3300 Tates Creek Road Lexington, KY 40502	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	l tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0689 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Few	make needs known, could ambulat home. LPN #2 stated Resident #1 I with the roommate. LPN #2 stated off alarms. She stated, when that h and then called maintenance for as Additional interview with Resident # day of week, month, or year. Further	at 8:20 PM, revealed when she first me e to the bathroom, knew his/her name, became more confused and agitated a Resident #1 had been exit seeking bef appened, she redirected the resident, sistance. She stated that happened wi #1, on [DATE] at 3:16 PM, revealed the er interview revealed Resident #1 had	and knew he/she was in a nursing fter a room change due to issues ore, pushing the doors, and setting but the code in to cancel the alarm thin the last week. a resident could not recall the date five (5) children; and could only ca
	home today. However, Resident #1 he/she wanted to go home. Interview with CNA #1, on [DATE] a AM, and then got up for lunch. She touching the resident's chair or follo earlier in the day after awakening; t	t stated he/she had been in the facility could not state why or how he/she wa at 11:05 AM, revealed Resident #1 was stated Resident #1 was wandering an owing the resident. CNA #1 stated Res then his/her orientation declined around	is getting home, but just stated is sleeping, and had slept until 11:4 d agitated yesterday about her ident #1 was often more oriented
	behavior with Resident #1 until he/s after which she noticed increased w mood one day, then not so much o	at 12:35 PM, revealed she observed no she was moved to the North Wing after vandering by Resident #1. CNA #5 sta n another day; but she never observed elopement. CNA #5 stated, since the o alked frequently of going home.	difficulty with his/her roommate, ted Resident #1 might be in a goo exit seeking until the resident wa
	been infected with the COVID-19 vi Interdisciplinary Team (IDT, which Activities Director (AD) and Therap his/her behavior changes, including response to overt exit seeking, to ir bracelet was applied in response to decision to apply the Wander Guarn necessarily need a Physician's Ord condition anyway. ADON #2 stated expected to notify the DON, who we instructions to apply the Wander Gu for the situation. ADON #2 stated th notify leaders, would keep closer of nurse/CNA upon transfer of care or	r of Nursing (ADON) #2, on [DATE] at irus, as evidenced by a positive test or included the DON, the Unit Manager (I y had considered whether this could ha g exit seeking. She further reported tha holude getting feet over the door thresh o this event. Further interview revealed d bracelet and then take it to IDT for re- ter, though the staff would notify the Ph that in response to any resident who would ould in turn inform the UM. She stated uard bracelet, start fifteen (15) minute on hat her expectation was that staff obse bservation on the resident, and would of r at shift change. She stated that shift of rtant as well as rounding with purpose.	[DATE]. ADON stated the JM), the ADON, the SSD, the ave been a precipitating factor to t the ERE in [DATE] occurred in old, and that a Wander Guard that she was able to make the view. She explained she did not nysician with the change of vas exit seeking, the nurse was the DON could also give the checks, or whatever was necessa rving exit seeking behavior would give report to the receiving hange was a high risk time, which
	(continued on next page)		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 185069	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 04/22/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Mayfair Manor		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3300 Tates Creek Road Lexington, KY 40502	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	 tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICI (Each deficiency must be preceded by fu			on)
F 0689 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Few	(Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) Interview with the DON (Director of Nursing), on [DATE] at 3:42 PM, revealed she had been in the since [DATE]. Further interview revealed that she had observed Resident #1 wandering with glid during the late afternoon, before dinner on [DATE], and that she fixed the glasses for him/her. See was on light duty, she stated she asked her to keep an eye on Resident #1 due to agitation. She instructions given to CNA #6 were to stay with the resident, keep him/her company, and help the avoid exit doors. Continued interview revealed that the DON made no assignment of one-to-one supervision for the night because even though the resident was wandering, exit seeking behavior observed. Continued interview with the DON, on [DATE] at 3:42 PM, revealed she was not aware of exit s behavior prior to the elopement, and if that had happened, the nurse should have notified the D Resident #1 on the 24 Hour Report, a document that detailed significant events that have occur past twenty-four (24) hours on a given unit. The DON also stated her expectation was that this v carried forward in report from shift to shift. The DON slave the placement of Wander Guard doo only the central doors was a decision made before she came to the facility. She stated she susp was because the central doors were in eyesight of the administrative staff during the day, but le the night. She also stated the distant doors were under the eyesight of direct care staff at any g. The DON explained, at the time of elopement, the staff would have been delivering breakfast tr, with feeding, or for nurses, administering morning medications. She stated, because of these ta moving up and down the hall a lot at that time. Interview with the Administrator, on [DATE] at 2:12 PM and on [DATE] at 4:11 PM, revealed she her position for almost a year. She stated the Wander Guard sensors were on two (2) doors on decision was made at the corporate level before she was h		#1 wandering with glasses in hand glasses for him/her. Since CNA #6 1 due to agitation. She stated the company, and help the resident signment of one-to-one (1:1) g, exit seeking behavior was not vas not aware of exit seeking uld have notified the DON or placed events that have occurred in the ectation was that this would also be to f Wander Guard door alarms on y. She stated she suspected this during the day, but less so during ect care staff at any given time. delivering breakfast trays, assisting d, because of these tasks, staff was 4:11 PM, revealed she had been in e on two (2) doors only, and the d interview revealed her belief that it had been discussed among the or to remove them altogether. She resonally observed that he/she was been aware of the details of precipitating factor. She also eking by a resident would be
	of the IJ on [DATE]. Review of the I 1. On [DATE], Resident #1 was pla into the facility. One on one was pro Certified Nurse Assistant (CNA). Re assessment by UM LPN. No new c Temp 97.4, O2 saturation was 98%	Immediate Jeopardy (IJ) Removal Pla IJ Removal Plan revealed the facility in ovided by the Unit Manager (UM) and esident #1 was assisted to his/her roor oncerns. Vital signs were obtained by b. No concerns noted. A pain Assessm an and family were notified by the UM.	nplemented the following: Imediately upon being brought bac then she was replaced by a n and received a head-to-toe UM: BP ,d+[DATE], HR 74, RR 20, ent was completed, the Wander
	(continued on next page)		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 185069	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 04/22/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Mayfair Manor		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 3300 Tates Creek Road Lexington, KY 40502	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by		CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0689 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety	2. On [DATE], prior Residents reviewed that had been identified to be an elopement risk and validation was completed that their Wander Guard was working, not expired, and was monitored for function and placement. Further review revealed elopement binders were up to date; elopement assessments and care plans were updated by the Social Worker (SSD), Director of Nursing (DON), Plant Director, and Minimum Data Set (MDS) Nurse.		
Residents Affected - Few	 Build Oct (MDO) Naroo. Blopement risk evaluations were completed on 100% of residents on [DATE] by the DON, UM, ADON an Regional Nurse. All residents had been assessed. 		
	4. An audit was completed on [DATE] of the care plans of current residents who were at risk for exit seeking/elopement behavior and the care plans and the CNA's Point of Care Plans were revised by the DON, UM, ADON and Regional Nurse. No other elopement issues were identified that were not on the care plans.		
	was malfunctioning and the alarm of Plant Operations Director (DOP) m until it could be repaired. Maintenau malfunctioning alarm. The delayed the door to not alarm, per the techr by the Plant Director and found no	ed all doors and alarms and changed d was not sounding when the release bar onitored this door and rotated out with nce immediately requested servicing to egress controller was found to have ar nician. The Administrator reviewed the concerns. All facility doors with and with nance and the same checks will be cor	was held for 15 seconds. The both plant operations assistants come and inspect the n internal faulty wire which caused past 30-day door checks complete hout Wander Guards will be
	6. Signature Care Consultant educated the Administrator, Staff Development Coordinator (SDC), DON, UM's and MDS Nurse on [DATE] on the following Elopement/Missing Person Policy, care of a wandering resident policy, comprehensive care plan update related to elopement risk residents and changes in behaviors.		
	Elopement/Wandering Residents, of Plans by the SDC for all staff and n and door codes, use of entrances a wandering, and the wander guard t day and all the other stakeholders of [DATE], 36 of 75 stakeholders had schedule by the Staff Development start of shift [DATE] will be expected education will be given by the Adm orientation for all new staff. Any eloc 8. Elopement drills were conducted were completed by Plant Operation	DATE] and was completed by [DATE] of Care of Wandering Resident, and Revis- nurses for comprehensive care plans, a and exits, behavior management of res test box system. All stakeholders workin been educated from then on, before the been educated. Agency staff were edu t coordinator. Stakeholders who have r ed to complete the education prior to the inistrator, DON and SDC. This education perment concerns by nursing will be plan d daily starting on [DATE] and going thr as. Following the elopement drills for five	sion of the Comprehensive Care nd what to include, door alarms idents at risk for elopement and ng [DATE] were educated on that ey worked. As of midnight, on incated before they worked per the not received the re-education by e next shift they work. The on will also be included in aced on the 24-hour shift report. ough [DATE]. Elopement drills re (5) days, then elopement drills
		er week on different shifts for thirty (30) e (1) time per week for the next thirty (3	